
PLANNING COMMITTEE

10.00 AM - TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2021

REMOTELY VIA TEAMS

ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 
DURATION OF THE MEETING

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

3. To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented  

Report/s of the Head of Planning and Public Protection

Section A - Matters for Decision

Planning Applications Recommended for Approval

4. Application No. P2021/0444 - 5 Park Row, Cwmavon, Port Talbot  
(Pages 9 - 20)
4 bedroom detached dwelling plus parking, located within the 
grounds of 5 Park Row, Cwmavon, Port Talbot.

5. Urgent Items  
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

AGENDA



K.Jones
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Tuesday, 1 June 2021

Committee Membership: 

Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison

Vice 
Chairperson:

Councillor S.Pursey

Members: Councillors D.Keogh, R.Mizen, S.Bamsey, 
R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, A.N.Woolcock, C.Williams, 
S.Renkes, M.Protheroe and S.Lynch

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member:

Councillor A.Wingrave

Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee

The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s approved procedure  which is available 
at www.npt.gov.uk/planning.

If you would like to speak at Planning Committee on an application 
reported to this Committee you must:

 Contact Democratic Services in writing at : Civic Centre, Port Talbot 
SA13 1PJ, preferably by email: democratic.services@npt.gov.uk. 

 Ensure your request to speak is made no later than two working 
days prior to the meeting date (by 2 pm on the preceding Friday 
based on a usual Tuesday meeting), 

 Clearly indicate the item number or application number on which 
you wish to speak and confirm whether you are supporting or 
objecting to the application.

http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/planning
mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


 Give your name and address (which will be publicly available unless 
there are particular reasons for confidentiality)

Please note that only one person is able to speak for each ‘category’ 
(objector; supporter; applicant/agent; Town/Community Council for each 
application.  Full details are available in the Council’s approved 
procedure.

In addition, if an objector registers to speak, the Applicant/Agent will be 
notified by the Council.

Should you wish to discuss any aspect of public speaking, please contact 
the Democratic Services Team on 01639 763713.

Commenting on planning applications which are to be reported to 
Committee

Should you wish to submit representations on an application presented to 
this Planning Committee, please note that these must be received by the 
Planning department no later than 2.00p.m. on the Friday before 
Committee (based on the usual Tuesday meeting).  If the meeting is not 
on a Tuesday, these should be received no later than 2.00pm on the 
penultimate working day immediately preceding the Planning Committee. 

Please note that representations received in accordance with the 
Council’s protocol are summarised and, where necessary, commented 
upon in the form of an Amendment Sheet, which is circulated to Members 
of the Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and re-distributed prior to the commencement of the meeting.

http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

(REMOTELY VIA TEAMS)

Members Present: 23 February 2021

Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison

Vice Chairperson: Councillor S.Pursey

Councillors: C.J.Jones, D.Keogh, R.Mizen, R.Davies, 
S.K.Hunt, A.N.Woolcock, S.Renkes and 
M.Protheroe

Local Member
[...]
N: 5 Park Row, Cwmavon, Port Talbot SA12 9PW 

APPLICANT: Marie Rees 

TYPE: Full Plans 

WARD: Bryn and Cwmavon 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
This application is being reported to Planning Committee in the interest of 
transparency and public interest given the nature of objections concerning historic 
issues related to subsidence and associated compensation. For transparency, 
Members should also be aware that the applicant is the wife of David Rees MS. 
 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located on land at 5 Park Row, Cwmafan. 
 
The application site measures approximately 0.06 hectares in area and comprises a 
vacant grassed area currently used as garden area for Number 5. It is sloping in 
profile from the south up to the north. It is bounded by residential dwellings to the east 
and west, a block of flats to the south and storage sheds to the north. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
This is a full planning application for construction of a new 4-bedroom detached 
dwelling, plus parking, located within the grounds of 5 Park Row, Cwmafan. 
 
The proposed dwelling would measure 10.5m wide by 9.5m in depth and will reach a 
height of 7.5m to ridge-level. It is designed with a gable-ended ridged-roof with glazed 
feature gable to the front elevation and oak-framed porch. Windows are proposed on 
all four-elevations, together with roof-lights to the front and rear roof planes. It is 
indicated that the dwelling would be finished with off-white rendered walls with grey 
roof-tiles. The dwelling would be sited so it is at an angle to the properties to the west 
and flats to the south. Externally, three parking spaces are proposed, together with 
associated garden areas. 
 
All plans / documents submitted in respect of this application can be viewed on the 
Council’s online register. 
 
It should be noted that the Case Officer has not viewed from within the site due to 
COVID-19 restrictions, however the site has been viewed from the surrounding 
streets, and
[...]
nd SC1 of the Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan. 

 
15 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended for Wales) (or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no doors, 
windows or dormer windows (other than those expressly authorised by this 
permission) shall be constructed without the prior grant of planning permission 
in that behalf.   

  
 Reason:  
 In order to safeguard the amenities of the area by enabling the Local Planning 

Authority to consider whether planning permission should be granted for such 
additional alterations, having regard to the particular layout and design of the 
development and need to protect the amenity of nearby properties, and to 
accord with Policies BE1 and SC1 of the Neath Port Talbot Local Development 
Plan. 

 

Page 20


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Application No. P2021/0444 - 5 Park Row, Cwmavon, Port Talbot



Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO

(O BELL TRWY TEAMS)

Aelodau’n bresennol: Dydd Mawrth, 8 Mehefin 2021

Cadeirydd: Aelod S.Paddison

Is-gadeirydd: Aelod S.Pursey

Cynghorydd: D.Keogh, R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, A.N.Woolcock, 
C.Williams, M.Protheroe a/ac S.Lynch

Swyddogion yn 
bresennol:

S.Ball, R.Borthwick, R.MacGregor, J.Griffiths, 
G.White a/ac T.Davies

1. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU 

Gwnaeth yr aelod canlynol ddatganiad o fudd ar ddechrau'r cyfarfod:

  Cynghorydd S Lynch Parthed: Cais Cynllunio Rhif P2021/0444, 
gan mai gŵr yr ymgeisydd yw ei chyflogwr. 
Nid oedd o'r farn bod ei fudd yn niweidiol 
felly roedd yn gallu pleidleisio a siarad.

2. COFNODION Y CYFARFOD BLAENOROL 

PENDERFYNWYD:     Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol a 
gynhaliwyd ar 23 Chwefror 2021 fel cofnod 
cywir.

3. GWNEUD CAIS AM YMWELIAD(AU) SAFLE GAN Y CEISIADAU A 
GYFLWYNWYD 

PENDERFYNWYD:     Peidio â chynnal unrhyw ymweliadau safle ar 
y ceisiadau a gyflwynwyd i'r Pwyllgor heddiw.



Dydd Mawrth, 8 Mehefin 2021

4. CAIS RHIF P2021/0444 – 5 PARK ROW, CWMAFAN, PORT 
TALBOT 

Rhoddodd swyddogion gyflwyniad i'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio ar y cais hwn 
(annedd ar wahân â phedair ystafell wely ynghyd â pharcio ar dir 5 
Park Row, Cwmafan, Port Talbot SA12 9PW) fel y nodir yn yr 
adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd.

Nodwyd y dylai’r argymhelliad yn yr adroddiad fod wedi darllen 
‘Cymeradwyo’ yn hytrach na ‘Cymeradwywyd’.

 PENDERFYNWYD: Yn unol ag argymhellion y swyddogion, a’r 
amodau a nodir yn yr adroddiad a 
ddosbarthwyd, y dylid cymeradwyo Cais Rhif 
P2021/0444.

CADEIRYDD


